

14 CS DJ ADJ 16561/16 KULDEEP INDEEVAR Vs. RAKESH

29.08.2024

**This case falls under the category of oldest 20 matters of this court.**

Present: Sh. Amit Shrivastava, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Sh. Praveen Suri, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2. (through VC).

Defendant no. 3 already declared *ex-parte* vide order dt. 26.08.2014.

Defendant no. 1 in person.

PW1/plaintiff in person.

Present matter is connected with CS no. 16161/16. Matter is fixed for cross-examination of PW1 and argument on pending application at 10:00 AM. However, one regular steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, PW1 has one meeting at 12:00 Noon and he may be cross-examined post lunch session. However, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2 submits that, he is not available in post lunch session. PW1 is stated to be travelling to Singapore in evening and would be returning in November, 2024 only.

In view thereof, matter is adjourned for PE on **25.11.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 29.08.2024