

11 CS DJ ADJ 326/2014 16561/16 KULDEEP INDEEVAR Vs. RAKESH

23.01.2024

Present: Sh. Amit Shrivastava, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.

Defendant no. 3 is already proceeded *ex-parte* vide order dated 26.08.2014.

Present matter is connected with CS No. 16161/16.

Matter is fixed for cross-examination of PW-1 and RPE. However, PW-1 is not present and stated to be in UK. Application u/s 151 CPC thereby seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of Sh. Kuldeep Indeevar filed by plaintiff and allowed.

In the interest of justice, one more last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to comply last order.

Put up for further proceedings on **29.04.2024**.

**It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be given to any party on irrelevant grounds as the present matter is one of the 20 oldest matters of the present court.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 23.01.2024