

12 CS DJ ADJ 16561/16 KULDEEP INDEEVAR Vs. RAKESH

29.04.2024

Present: Sh. Amit Shrivastava, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Praveen Suri (through VC), Sh. Sanjeev Kumar and Sh. Sarthak Sharma, Ld. Counsels for defendant no. 1 and 2 along with defendants no. 1 and 2.
Defendant no. 3 is already declared *ex-parte* vide order dt. 26.08.2014.

Present matter is connected with CS no. 16161/16.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, PW1 is still in Singapore and could not appear before the court due to some personal exigencies.

Application for summoning of witness filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy supplied. Let, reply if any, be filed within four weeks from today with advance copy to the opposite side.

Put up for cross-examination of PW1 and argument on pending application on **09.08.2024**.

Since, present matter is one of the oldest 20 matters of this court, it is clarified that schedule for further proceedings shall be fixed on NDOH. Accordingly, both parties and their counsels are directed to be available to confirm their availability for such schedule.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 29.04.2024