

15 CS DJ ADJ 326/2014 16561/16 KULDEEP INDEEVAR Vs. RAKESH

25.11.2024

Present matter falls under the category of more than 10 years old cases.

Present: Sh. Amit Shrivastava, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Praveen Suri, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.
Defendant no. 1 in person.
Defendant no. 3 is already declared *ex-parte* vide order dt. 26.08.2014.

PW1 is not present.

Application u/s 151 CPC r/w DHC VC Rules 2021 filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for defendants strongly opposed the above application as same is neither served in advance nor any pre-intimation was given to him for absence of PW1. He further requested this court to close the PE. However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, PW1 has already been cross-examined five times.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendants sought time to file appropriate reply.

Heard. Let reply to above application be filed within two weeks with advance copy to opposite side.

Put up for argument on above application on **04.01.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 25.11.2024 (sr)